
74 RCMP QUARTERLY

CPIC. On October 31, 1972, he was 
transferred to "D" Division and served 
in Winnipeg until his death.

19447
17462
17575
20673
20277
19120
19524
20207
17146
18522
19621 
S/0139

G. T. Crich
A. J. Chapman
A. W.Fookes
C. G. Piper
J. S. Ferrier
E. A. E. La Fontaine 
R.G. Judd
R. F. Lawrence
H. L. Wilson
F. J. Jenkins
E. J. Oleksuik
M.C. Flett

Sept. 
Sept. 
Sept. 
Sept. 
Sept. 
Sept. 
Sept. 
Oct. 
Oct. 
Oct. 
Oct. 
Oct.

Sgt.
S/Sgt. 
S/Sgt. 
S/Sgt. 
S/Sgt. 
S/Sgt. 
CpI. 
Sgt. 
CpI. 
Sgt. 
Sgt. 
S/Cst.

19
21
22
25
26
28
30 
08
17
18
18
24

H 
SS
K 
o
D 
SS
K
K
H
E-2
SS 
D

BIDWELL 30233, Cst. Douglas Charles to Oakalla Detachment. During the en- 
Bidwell, 33, died on April 23, 1980, at suing years he served at Chilliwack, Vic- 
Toronto, Ontario. Born June 29,1946, at toria, Summerland, Invermere, Fernie, 
Montreal, Quebec, he joined the Force Nelson and Penticton. He was
on January 3,1973, at Montreal. Follow- promoted corporal on October 1, 1944 
ing recruit training, he was posted to and sergeant in August, 1949. In August 
"D" Division where he served at such of 1950, after serving 20 years with the 
places as Carman, Oakbank, Emerson BCPP, he joined the RCMP when the 
and Winnipeg. On May 13,1976, he was Force took over policing respon- 
transferred to "O" Division Security sibilities in B.C. He continued as NCO 
Service and served at Niagara Falls and i/c Penticton Detachment until August, 
Toronto. 1951, when he was transferred to
on. — c/c , _Nelson as patrol NCO. He served atBRABAZON 16307, ex-S/Sgt. Alfred — . _ i . ..— Cranbrook from October, 1954, untilGordon Brabazon, 78, died at New . , , -0./, ‘—/, d — il 20 • his transfer to Victoria in November, Westminster, B.C. on July 31,1980. Born A - . 1 .
February 26, 1902 at Dublin, Ireland, 1957. On November 1 1955, he was 
he was a member of the Dublin promoted staff sergeant. He retired to 
Metropolitan Police Force for a short pension e ruary ‘
period in 1924 before he immigrated to CARTER C/1119, C/M Lawrence San- 
Canada and joined the British Colum- ford Carter, 40, died of a heart attack on 
bia Provincial Police at Chilliwack, B.C. March 10, 1980. Born April 24, 1939 at 
on September 29, 1930, as regimental Calgary, Alberta, he joined the Force 
no. 434. He was first posted to on April 6, 1972. He was posted to 
Cranbrook City Detachment and later "HQ" Division where he served in 
attended the B.C. Police Depot School 
from December 1, 1930 to February 18, 
1931. In February of 1932 he was posted

Ob ituaries


