19447	Sgt.	G. T. Crich	Н	Sept.	19
17462	S/Sgt.	A. J. Chapman	SS	Sept.	21
17575	S/Sgt.	A. W. Fookes	K	Sept.	22
20673	S/Sgt.	C. G. Piper	0	Sept.	25
20277	S/Sgt.	J. S. Ferrier	D	Sept.	26
19120	S/Sgt.	E. A. E. La Fontaine	SS	Sept.	28
19524	Cpl.	R. G. Judd	K	Sept.	30
20207	Sgt.	R. F. Lawrence	K	Oct.	08
17146	Cpl.	H. L. Wilson	Н	Oct.	17
18522	Sgt.	F. J. Jenkins	E-2	Oct.	18
19621	Sgt.	E. J. Oleksuik	SS	Oct.	18
S/0139	S/Cst.	M. C. Flett	D	Oct.	24

Obituaries

BIDWELL 30233, Cst. Douglas Charles Bidwell, 33, died on April 23, 1980, at Toronto, Ontario. Born June 29, 1946, at Montreal, Quebec, he joined the Force on January 3, 1973, at Montreal. Following recruit training, he was posted to "D" Division where he served at such places as Carman, Oakbank, Emerson and Winnipeg. On May 13, 1976, he was transferred to "O" Division Security Service and served at Niagara Falls and Toronto.

BRABAZON 16307, ex-S/Sgt. Alfred Gordon Brabazon, 78, died at New Westminster, B.C. on July 31, 1980. Born February 26, 1902 at Dublin, Ireland, he was a member of the Dublin Metropolitan Police Force for a short period in 1924 before he immigrated to Canada and joined the British Columbia Provincial Police at Chilliwack, B.C. on September 29, 1930, as regimental no. 434. He was first posted to Cranbrook City Detachment and later attended the B.C. Police Depot School from December 1, 1930 to February 18, 1931. In February of 1932 he was posted

to Oakalla Detachment. During the ensuing years he served at Chilliwack, Victoria, Summerland, Invermere, Fernie, Nelson and Penticton. He was promoted corporal on October 1, 1944 and sergeant in August, 1949. In August of 1950, after serving 20 years with the BCPP, he joined the RCMP when the Force took over policing responsibilities in B.C. He continued as NCO i/c Penticton Detachment until August, 1951, when he was transferred to Nelson as patrol NCO. He served at Cranbrook from October, 1954, until his transfer to Victoria in November, 1957. On November 1, 1955, he was promoted staff sergeant. He retired to pension February 26, 1960.

CARTER C/1119, C/M Lawrence Sanford Carter, 40, died of a heart attack on March 10, 1980. Born April 24, 1939 at Calgary, Alberta, he joined the Force on April 6, 1972. He was posted to "HQ" Division where he served in CPIC. On October 31, 1972, he was transferred to "D" Division and served in Winnipeg until his death.